

23-1260

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC., JOHN
WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE

Defendant-Appellant

DOES 1–5, inclusive,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, LIBRARY FREEDOM PROJECT, AND PUBLIC
KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Jennifer M. Urban
Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
353 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 642-7338
jurban@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Reader Privacy Is a Foundational American Value that Is Necessary for Intellectual Freedom, Reflected in Law, and Safeguarded by Libraries.....	7
A. Reader privacy is an essential component of the constitutional right to receive information and engage in free inquiry.	8
B. Libraries’ longstanding role as guardians of reader privacy is reflected in law and in established library principles and practices....	9
II. Preserving Libraries’ Ability to Choose Controlled Digital Lending Preserves Their Ability to Protect the Privacy of Readers Who Borrow Books Digitally.....	13
A. Libraries maintain reader privacy protections when operating in the digital space.....	13
III. Preventing Libraries from Using Controlled Digital Lending Would Harm Reader Privacy by Limiting Libraries and Their Patrons to Commercial Digital Lending Aggregators and E-Book Readers.....	20
A. In sharp contrast to libraries, commercial aggregators and e-book readers undermine reader privacy.....	21
B. Forcing libraries to rely on commercial aggregators’ and e-book readers’ practices would heighten risks to readers’ privacy, intellectual freedom, and data security.....	26
IV. Preserving Libraries’ Ability to Engage in Controlled Digital Lending Is Necessary to Fulfill the Promise of Digital Lending While Protecting Reader Privacy.....	32
A. Physical lending is not a sufficient alternative to privacy-protective digital lending.....	32

B. Commercial aggregators, e-book readers, and publishers are highly unlikely to implement privacy-protective practices in response to library pressure.35

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 33
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	8
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	3
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 US 302 (2012).....	7
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	6
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016).....	3
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	9, 26
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	3
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007)	29

<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	8
---	---

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	6
17 U.S.C. § 121.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 12101(7)	34

State Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 11-25(b)	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 4509	10, 28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 172.....	10, 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

Aaron Dobbs, <i>ADE in the Library eBook Data Lifecycle</i> , Libr. and Info. Tech. Ass’n (Oct. 14, 2013), https://litablog.org/2014/10/ade-in-the-library-ebook-data-lifecycle/ [https://perma.cc/7X6E-8DP8]	31
<i>About Hyku for Consortia: Repositories at Scale</i> , Priv. Acad. Libr. Network of Ind., https://hykuforconsortia.palni.org/about [https://perma.cc/9G87-5UL5].....	17

Adobe Responds to ALA on Egregious Data Breach; Some Action Expected by Week of Oct. 20, Am. Libr. Ass'n (Oct. 13, 2014), <https://www.ala.org/news/press-releases/2014/10/adobe-responds-ala-egregious-data-breach-some-action-expected-week-oct-20> [<https://perma.cc/EDF4-BM89>]31

American Libraries, Open Libr., <https://archive.org/details/americana?tab=collection>18

American Library Association Reports Record Number of Demands to Censor Library Books and Materials in 2022, Am. Libr. Ass'n (Mar. 22, 2023), <https://www.ala.org/news/press-releases/2023/03/record-book-bans-2022> [<https://perma.cc/Q4TT-S4VH>]30

Anne Klinefelter, *The Role of Librarians in Challenges to the USA PATRIOT Act*, 5 N.C. J.L. & Tech. 219 (2004), <https://scholarship.law.unc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1034&context=ncjolt>10

April Lambert et al., *Library Patron Privacy in Jeopardy*, 52 Proceedings of the Ass'n for Info. Sci. and Tech. 1 (2015), <https://asistdl.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/full/10.1002/pra2.2015.145052010044>.24

Brewster Kahle, *Reader Privacy at the Internet Archive*, Internet Archive Blogs (Oct. 25, 2013), <https://blog.archive.org/2013/10/25/reader-privacy-at-the-internet-archive/> [<https://perma.cc/ER5H-BXQT>]18

Caltech DIBS: Architectural Overview, Caltech Libr. (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://caltechlibrary.github.io/dibs/architecture.html#architectural-overview> [<https://perma.cc/K3GC-MD7J>]14

<i>Caltech DIBS: Caltech Library Digital Borrowing System</i> , Caltech Libr. (Jan. 19, 2023), https://caltechlibrary.github.io/dibs/index.html [https://perma.cc/QL9Q-GYPF].....	15
<i>Caltech DIBS: System Architecture</i> , Caltech Libr. (Jan. 19, 2023), https://caltechlibrary.github.io/dibs/architecture.html [https://perma.cc/83NK-XX5U]	16
<i>Caltech DIBS: The IIF Server in Detail</i> , Caltech Libr. (Jan. 19, 2023), https://caltechlibrary.github.io/dibs/architecture.html#the-iif-server-in-detail [https://perma.cc/5EFR-RTN7]	19, 20
Caltech Library, <i>DIBS</i> , GitHub (Jan. 18, 2023), https://github.com/caltechlibrary/dibs [https://perma.cc/8688-F465]	16
Caralee Adams, <i>New eBook Protection Software Gaining Popularity Among Publishers and Libraries</i> , Internet Archive Blogs (Oct. 10, 2022), https://blog.archive.org/2022/10/10/new-ebook-protection-software-gaining-popularity-among-publishers-and-libraries/ [https://perma.cc/R27H-UHMM]	15
Charlie Barlow, <i>Let's Make CDL Boring: Using Controlled Digital Lending for Interlibrary Loan</i> , Bos. Libr. Consortium (Oct. 12, 2023), https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1FW2fKowE4o6taeVXKQOddlv-JhxOEGBz-xVw5v9h9gI/edit#slide=id.g99f2f57a71_0_207	15
Cindy Cohn & Kathryn Hashimoto, <i>The Case for Book Privacy Parity: Google Books and the Shift from Offline to Online Reading</i> , Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. Blog (May 16, 2010), https://journals.law.harvard.edu/lpr/online-articles/the-case-for-book-privacy-parity-google-books-and-the-shift-from-offline-to-online-reading/ [https://perma.cc/6L5H-7G33]	29

Code of Ethics, Am. Libr. Ass’n (Jan. 22, 2023),
<https://www.ala.org/tools/ethics>
[\[https://perma.cc/BM6X-CKHB\]](https://perma.cc/BM6X-CKHB)11

Daniel A. Gross, *The Surprisingly Big Business of Library E-Books*,
 New Yorker (Sept. 2, 2021),
<https://www.newyorker.com/news/annals-of-communications/an-app-called-libby-and-the-surprisingly-big-business-of-library-e-books>..... 20, 21, 22

Data Privacy for SimplyE, Confluence@NYPL (Dec. 14, 2021),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20230310151531/https://confluence.nypl.org/display/SIM/Data+Privacy+for+SimplyE?src=contextnavpagetreemode>36

David R. Hansen & Kyle K. Courtney, *A White Paper On Controlled Digital Lending Of Library Books*, Libr. Futures (2018),
<https://controlddigitallending.org/whitepaper/>
[\[https://perma.cc/D6XN-UZ4M\]](https://perma.cc/D6XN-UZ4M) 14, 15

Experts Assure Library Community that CDL Continues, SPARC (Oct. 12, 2023),
<https://sparcopen.org/news/2023/experts-assure-library-community-that-cdl-continues/#:~:text=>
[\[https://perma.cc/ADH3-UXDJ\]](https://perma.cc/ADH3-UXDJ) 14

FAQ – Controlled Digital Lending, Libr. Futures,
<https://controlddigitallending.org/faq/>
[\[https://perma.cc/K7NU-9JTS\]](https://perma.cc/K7NU-9JTS)32

FAQ, Palace Project,
<https://thepalaceproject.org/faq/>
[\[https://perma.cc/6T7C-4GWR\]](https://perma.cc/6T7C-4GWR)36

Figgy: PUL's Digital Repository, Princeton Univ. Libr. Confluence (Oct. 9, 2023),
<https://pul-confluence.atlassian.net/wiki/spaces/IT/pages/1933580/Figgy+PUL+s+Digital+Repository>
[<https://perma.cc/4T29-NNAJ>]17

Getting Started with Libby, Libby Help,
<https://help.libbyapp.com/en-us/6103.htm#:~:text=With%20Libby%2C%20you%20can%20borrow,titles%20or%20place%20holds%20instantly>
[<https://perma.cc/SKW5-QD69>].....25

Internet Archive BookReader, Open Libr.,
<https://github.com/internetarchive/bookreader>
[<https://perma.cc/V2MQ-MR39>] 17, 19, 20

Internet Archive, *BookReader*, GitHub (Nov. 16, 2023),
<https://github.com/internetarchive/bookreader>
[<https://perma.cc/V2MQ-MR39>]19

IT: Technology, Princeton Univ. Libr. Confluence (Oct. 24, 2023),
<https://pul-confluence.atlassian.net/wiki/spaces/IT/pages/1933578/Technology>
[<https://perma.cc/FPS9-CPTB>]19

John Friedman & Nadine Farid Johnson, *Banned in the USA: The Growing Movement to Censor Books in Schools*, PEN America (Sept. 19, 2022),
<https://pen.org/report/banned-usa-growing-movement-to-censor-books-in-schools/>
[<https://perma.cc/HRD5-SXHK>]30

Join Open Libraries, Open Librs.,
<http://openlibraries.online/join/>
[<https://perma.cc/BR34-EVJJ>]18

Kari Paul, *‘They Know Us Better Than We Know Ourselves’: How Amazon Tracked My Last Two Years of Reading*, Guardian (Feb. 3, 2020),
<https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2020/feb/03/amazon-kindle-data-reading-tracking-privacy>
[\[https://perma.cc/5QKN-AH38\]](https://perma.cc/5QKN-AH38).....26, 27

Kasey Meehan et al., *Banned in the USA: The Mounting Pressure to Censor*, PEN America,
<https://pen.org/report/book-bans-pressure-to-censor/>
[\[https://perma.cc/9QSS-GPZH\]](https://perma.cc/9QSS-GPZH)30

Kindle Store Terms of Use, Amazon (Nov. 30, 2022),
<https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=201014950>
[\[https://perma.cc/LYR6-9RVW\]](https://perma.cc/LYR6-9RVW)25

Library Bill of Rights, Am. Libr. Ass’n,
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill>
[\[https://perma.cc/8F7J-S3U3\]](https://perma.cc/8F7J-S3U3)11

Library Privacy Guidelines for Library Management Systems, Am. Libr. Ass’n,
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/privacy>
[\[https://perma.cc/2YNS-RQNT\]](https://perma.cc/2YNS-RQNT) 12, 31

Lila Bailey et al., *Position Statement on Controlled Digital Lending by Libraries*, Libr. Futures,
<https://controldigitalending.org/statement/>
[\[https://perma.cc/REK8-U995\]](https://perma.cc/REK8-U995)33

Lila Bailey, *Librarians Share Benefits of Controlled Digital Lending*, Internet Archive Blogs (Aug. 8, 2019),
<https://blog.archive.org/2019/08/08/librarians-share-benefits-of-controlled-digital-lending/>
[\[https://perma.cc/JNK7-636Z\]](https://perma.cc/JNK7-636Z)..... 32, 33

Lydia X.Z. Brown et al., *Centering Disability in Technology Policy*, Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities & Ctr. for Democracy and Tech. (2021),
<https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/centering-disability-pl-120821-1125-final.pdf>
[<https://perma.cc/Y5NP-UAS7>]33

Margaret Rouse, *Hosting*, Techopedia (Oct. 22, 2012),
<https://www.techopedia.com/definition/29023/web-hosting>17

Marketplace, Palace Project,
<https://thepalaceproject.org/marketplace/>
[<https://perma.cc/N3V6-WJR9>]35

Matt Enis, *NYPL Launches SimplyE App, Integrating Access to Multiple Ebook Vendors*, Libr. Journal (July 15, 2016),
<https://www.libraryjournal.com/story/nypl-launches-simplye-app-integrating-access-to-multiple-ebook-vendors>
[<https://perma.cc/R9QE-X6LH>]36

Nat'l Rsch. Council, *Engaging Privacy and Information Technology in a Digital Age* (2007),
<https://doi.org/10.17226/11896>. 9

Nicholas Rizzo, *State of US Public Libraries – More Popular and Digital Than Ever*, WordsRated (Feb. 17, 2022),
<https://wordsrated.com/state-of-us-public-libraries/>
[<https://perma.cc/P7X5-P6HR>]34

Nikki Davidson, *Behind E-Books, Libraries Find Restrictions and High Costs*, Gov't Tech. (June 15, 2023),
<https://www.govtech.com/biz/data/behind-e-books-libraries-find-restrictions-and-high-costs>34

OverDrive Privacy Policy, OverDrive (Jan. 2023),
<https://company.cdn.overdrive.com/policies/privacy-policy.htm>
[<https://perma.cc/B42X-K3KR>]23

<i>OverDrive Releases 2022 Digital Book Circulation Data and Highlights</i> , OverDrive (Jan. 6, 2023), https://company.overdrive.com/2023/01/06/overdrive-releases-2022-digital-book-circulation-data-and-highlights/ [https://perma.cc/638A-R5HZ]	34
<i>Partner With Open Library</i> , Open Libr., https://openlibrary.org/partner-with-us.en [https://perma.cc/FN3P-8MFA].....	18
<i>Print Disability Access – General Information</i> , Internet Archive, https://help.archive.org/help/disability-access-general-information/ [https://perma.cc/2MQX-AR4M]	33
<i>Privacy and Confidentiality Q&A</i> , Am. Libr. Ass’n, https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/privacyconfidentialityqa [https://perma.cc/J2P7-VQL6]	13
<i>Privacy Policy for Children</i> , OverDrive (July 2021), https://company.cdn.overdrive.com/policies/privacy-policy-for-children.htm [https://perma.cc/X8PR-HVK7]	23
<i>Privacy Policy</i> , Barnes & Noble (Jan. 1, 2023), https://www.barnesandnoble.com/h/help/privacy-policy-complete.....	25
<i>Privacy Policy</i> , Queens Pub. Libr., https://www.queenslibrary.org/about-us/library-policies/privacy [https://perma.cc/TEU2-5D9B]	12, 13
<i>Privacy: An Interpretation of the Library Bill of Rights</i> , Am. Libr. Ass’n, https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/privacy [https://perma.cc/W5A4-X9RJ]	11
<i>Public Libraries Survey</i> , Inst. of Museum and Libr. Services, https://www.ims.gov/research-evaluation/data-collection/public-libraries-survey [https://perma.cc/HMH4-TP6B]	34

Rachel V. L. Jones, <i>Controlled Digital Lending and the Open Library</i> , Libr. Buzz (Mar. 5, 2021), https://openlab.citytech.cuny.edu/library/controlled-digital-lending-and-the-open-library/ [https://perma.cc/XU9J-ASJU]	18
<i>Re: Docket Number 2015-3, Mass Digitization Pilot Program</i> , Internet Archive (Oct. 8, 2015), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/massdigitization/comments/Internet%20Archive.pdf [https://perma.cc/9G7M-PNAP]	18
<i>Reading with Kindle</i> , Libby Help, https://help.libbyapp.com/en-us/6017.htm [https://perma.cc/8LC6-QFX6]	24
<i>ReShare Controlled Digital Lending</i> , Project ReShare, https://projectreshare.org/products/reshare-controlled-digital-lending/ [https://perma.cc/Z5KX-8ZMT]	17
Sara Ana Cemazar, <i>10 Biggest Advantages of Open-Source Software</i> , Rocket.Chat (Jan. 24, 2022), https://www.rocket.chat/blog/open-source-software-advantages [https://perma.cc/Q2JZ-U2CX]	17
Sarah Lamdan et al., Engelberg Ctr. on Innovation Law & Policy, <i>The Anti-Ownership Ebook Economy: How Publishers and Platforms Have Reshaped the Way We Read in the Digital Age</i> (2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4511975 [https://perma.cc/PF32-KD8S]	22, 27
Sarah Lamdan, <i>Data Cartels: The Companies That Control and Monopolize Our Information</i> (2022)	36, 37
Sarah Lamdan, <i>Librarianship at the Crossroads of ICE Surveillance</i> , In the Libr. With The Lead Pipe (Nov. 13, 2019), https://www.inthelibrarywiththeleadpipe.org/2019/ice-surveillance/ [https://perma.cc/6BYH-KJTR]	29, 30

SimplyE, N.Y. Pub. Libr.,
<https://www.nypl.org/books-music-movies/simplye>
[\[https://perma.cc/C8LY-9P3Z\]](https://perma.cc/C8LY-9P3Z).....35

SPARC, *Navigating Risk in Vendor Data Privacy Practices: An Analysis of Elsevier’s ScienceDirect* (2023),
<https://zenodo.org/records/10078610>
[\[https://perma.cc/9KUZ-D9SZ\]](https://perma.cc/9KUZ-D9SZ).....36, 37

The New York Public Library Privacy Policy, N.Y. Pub. Libr. (Sept. 2021),
<https://www.nypl.org/help/about-nypl/legal-notices/privacy-policy>
[\[https://perma.cc/5DUX-HHR6\]](https://perma.cc/5DUX-HHR6)..... 12, 13, 22

The Palace Project Launches New Platform and App to Enable Equitable Econtent Access, Palace Project (June 2, 2022),
<https://thepalaceproject.org/the-palace-project-launches-new-platform-and-app-to-enable-equitable-econtent-access/>
[\[https://perma.cc/F9JY-Q3GS\]](https://perma.cc/F9JY-Q3GS)35

Univ. of Chi. Libr., *dibsiif*, GitHub (Apr. 18, 2022),
<https://github.com/uchicago-library/dibsiif>
[\[https://perma.cc/82LX-CPLU\]](https://perma.cc/82LX-CPLU)17

Universal Viewer, *About*, GitHub (Feb. 10, 2022),
<https://github.com/UniversalViewer/universalviewer/wiki/About>
[\[https://perma.cc/5NMT-7W9K\]](https://perma.cc/5NMT-7W9K).....19

What is Radium LCP?, European Dig. Reading Lab,
<https://www.edrlab.org/raadium-lcp/>
[\[https://perma.cc/8LSJ-G5PS\]](https://perma.cc/8LSJ-G5PS).....15

What to Do About Laws and Government Actions That Infringe on Civil Liberties and Privacy, Am. Libr. Ass'n (Jan. 26, 2003),
<https://www.ala.org/ala/washoff/WOissues/civilliberties/theusapatriotact/patriottips.pdf>
[\[https://perma.cc/6QDN-N4C6\]](https://perma.cc/6QDN-N4C6).....29

Yosef Davidowitz, *Open Source Security: Benefits & Drawbacks You Should Know*, Linux Sec. (June 13, 2022),
<https://linuxsecurity.com/features/open-source-security-key-benefits-drawbacks-you-should-know>
[<https://perma.cc/LG2D-THN4>]17
